

## Republic of the Philippines

## Department of Education

## Region V SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SORSOGON

May 15, 2025

DIVISION MEMORANDUM No. 132 s. 2025

## COMPOSITION OF THE CLARION: THE OFFICIAL PUBLICATION OF DEPED SDO SORSOGON PROVINCE

TO: Assistant Schools Division Superintendent

Chief Education Supervisors, CID and SGOD

**Education Program Supervisors and Division Coordinators** 

Public Schools District Supervisors and OIC-PSDSs

Public Elementary School Heads

Public Secondary School Heads

All others concerned

1. In an effort to keep the public engaged and updated, this Office hereby resumes the issuance of quarterly magazines, newsletters, and other publication materials in both print and digital formats through "The Clarion: The Official Publication of DepED SDO Sorsogon Province."

2. Further, this Office hereby announces the following composition of the publication team and

consultants for The Clarion, to wit:

onbuilding for the common, to with	
Consultants:	
JOSE L. DONCILLO, CESO V	Schools Division Superintendent
CHERYLL V. BERMUDO, CESE	Assistant Schools Division Superintendent
GINA Q. TAROG	Chief Education Supervisor, CID
JOHN REY J. PEREZ	Chief Education Supervisor, SGOD
Publication team:	
ROMAN B. JEBULAN	SEPS PRS/ Division Information Officer
JOSEPH JOHN J. PEREZ	PDO II/ Division DRRM Coordinator
AIREENE MAE V. ELLI	MT-I, Guiron ES, Pilar I District
JULIUS A. RANOCO	T-III, Pinagsalog ES, Pilar II District
MICHAEL G. DOMANAIS	P-I, Trece Martires ES, Casiguran

- 3. The publication team and consultants shall have a meeting on May 22, 2025 at the QMS Center, 2 d Floor of DepEd Sorsogon Province Building, Balogo Sports Complex, Balogo, Sorsogon City.
- 4. All expenses related to the implementation of this memorandum, such as, but not limited to the conduct of meetings and publication of issuances, are chargeable against MOOE/ Local funds, subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules & regulations.
- 5. Immediate & widest dissemination and compliance of this Memorandum are directed.

JOSE L. DONCILLO, CESO V Schools Division Superintendent



Balogo Sports Complex, Balogo, Sorsogon City, Sorsogon 4700

Landline: (056) 211-6461 Email: sorsogon@deped.gov.ph

Website: depedsorsogon.com.ph